Unraveling the Mystery of Stöber Silica’s Microporosity
Shanshan Li,†,‡,§ Quan Wan,*,† Zonghua Qin,† Yuhong Fu,†,‡ and Yuantao Gu†,‡
†State Key Laboratory of Ore Deposit Geochemistry, Institute of Geochemistry, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Guiyang, Guizhou
550081, China
‡University of Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing 100049, China
§School of Chemistry and Materials Science, Guizhou Normal University, Guiyang, Guizhou 550001, China
*S Supporting Information
ABSTRACT: Puzzling aspects of the microporous structure of Stöber silica, including

which was assumed to be sufficient to minimize compositional and
temperature inhomogeneity in the mixture. Subsequently, a certain
amount of TEOS was quickly added to the mixture, which was
continuously stirred for an additional reaction period. The molar
concentration of TEOS, NH3, and H2O was approximately 0.25, 0.5,
Table 1. Discrepancies on Stöber Silica’s Porosity as Exemplified by Gas Adsorption Results
samples indicating low porosity samples indicating high porosity
diameter of particle (nm) 250 270 335 570 42 500 670 730
SSA (m2/g)a 12.5 18.0 10.0 7.6 369.0 144.0 324.0 240.0
SG (m2/g)b 10.9 10.1 8.1 4.8 64.9 6.3 4.1 3.7
reference 16 17 18 6 19 20 21 15
aThe SSA from the literature was calculated using the BET method. bThe SG denotes the geometrical specific surface area, and was calculated using
the diameter of the particles and the density of 1.9 g/cm3.
Table 2. Representative Sample Coding Based on Reaction Time and Post-Treatment Conditions
sample reaction temperature (°C) reaction time (min) washing solventa washing times drying temperatureb (°C) drying time (h)
S80-N-50 20 80 N 50 2
S80-E10-50 20 80 E 10c 50 2
S80-HW10-50 20 80 HW 10 50 2
S80-E5+HW5-50 20 80 E+HW 5 + 5d 50 2
S80-W10-50 20 80 W 10 50 2
S80-W10-120−200 20 80 W 10 120−200 2
S80-W4-50 20 80 W 4 50 2
S80-W4-120 20 80 W 4 120 2
S80-W4-RT−120 20 80 W 4 RT−120 2
S80-W4-120−200 20 80 W 4 120−200 2
S80-W4-200 20 80 W 4 200 2
S80-W4-200Ve 20 80 W 4 200V 2
S80-W4-50V 20 80 W 4 50V 2
S80-W4+E4-50 20 80 W+E 4 + 4 50 2
S80-W4+E4+W4-50 20 80 W+E+W 4 + 4 + 4 50 2
S80-W2-50 20 80 W 2 50 2
S180-W4-50 20 180 W 4 50 2
S180-W4-RT−120 20 180 W 4 RT−120 2
aWashing solvent coding: N denotes absence of washing, E denotes ethanol, HW denotes hot deionized water, and W denotes deionized water.
bDrying temperature coding: 50 denotes direct drying at 50 °C, 120−200 denotes heat drying from 120 to 200 °C for 2 h, RT−120 denotes heat

profoundly affected the results of N2 adsorption. With the same
slow measurement process, the adsorption volume of N2 at 2.4
× 10−5 of p/p0 is 14.7 cc/g for sample S80-W4-RT−120
(drying from room temperature to 120 °C), which is less than
the 20.0 cc/g of sample S80-W4-120 (direct drying at 120 °C).
The mechanism is the same as described above. The
evaporation rate of NH3 and water during the process of
heating from room temperature to 120 °C was slow compared
with that of direct drying at 120 °C, and thus, the condensation
catalyzed by NH3 intensified during the long evaporation time.
Additionally, the pore-blocking was more serious than that
under direct drying, and the presumed SSA (based on the
adsorption volume at the same relative pressure) might be
smaller than that under direct drying. We also treated the
sample with direct vacuum drying at 50 °C (sample S80-W4-
50V) and 200 °C (sample S80-W4-200V). The SSA of sample
S80-W4-50V is much smaller (64.3 m2/g) than that of sample
S80-W4-50, perhaps because the micropores collapsed during
the vacuum process because of capillary stress when water was
extracted quickly.30 The measurement time for sample S80-W4-